
2024-2025 James Madison University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 20-12   Conf: 13-5   Home: 13-2   Away: 5-8   Neutral: 2-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Freeman, Mark 32-21 949 29.7 171-396 .432 66-186 .355 96-120 .800 12 68 80 2.5 52 0 99 71 1 27 504 15.8
02 Lindsay, Bryce 31-13 916 29.5 143-314 .455 87-213 .408 41-48 .854 12 76 88 2.8 47 1 69 35 2 19 414 13.4
04 Hutchins-Everett, Elijah 32-32 799 25.0 131-248 .528 12-48 .250 90-113 .796 75 114 189 5.9 76 4 24 46 24 17 364 11.4
01 Brown, Xavier 32-30 928 29.0 119-315 .378 60-174 .345 44-64 .688 9 97 106 3.3 61 1 85 39 3 46 342 10.7
21 Smith, AJ 32-32 774 24.2 71-167 .425 16-51 .314 75-93 .806 87 113 200 6.3 82 2 28 38 17 28 233 7.3
03 Ricks III, Eddie 32-26 834 26.1 80-176 .455 24-76 .316 30-42 .714 37 112 149 4.7 44 0 28 31 23 21 214 6.7
44 Anderson, Luke 13-0 148 11.4 22-54 .407 12-34 .353 3-5 .600 11 22 33 2.5 9 0 3 1 1 2 59 4.5
13 Williams, Noah 30-1 333 11.1 29-86 .337 6-26 .231 19-28 .679 20 39 59 2.0 51 0 11 17 5 11 83 2.8
10 Dowuona, Ebenezer 28-0 323 11.5 25-36 .694 0-0 .000 5-9 .556 20 43 63 2.3 62 1 5 18 24 7 55 2.0
08 Lovings-Watts, Will 13-0 88 6.8 9-18 .500 4-10 .400 4-5 .800 5 8 13 1.0 10 0 3 3 0 2 26 2.0
05 Taylor, Justin 27-5 274 10.1 16-41 .390 0-4 .000 17-30 .567 17 30 47 1.7 24 0 15 11 1 8 49 1.8
24 Thompson Jr., Redd 10-0 41 4.1 4-11 .364 0-5 .000 5-8 .625 0 4 4 0.4 1 0 3 3 0 4 13 1.3
20 Pope, Jarrell 7-0 12 1.7 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 2-2 1.000 1 2 3 0.4 2 0 0 1 0 0 4 0.6
35 Feden, Shane 6-0 11 1.8 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1 2 3 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 0.5
30 Mckeon, Aidan 5-0 9 1.8 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-2 .000 2 0 2 0.4 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0.4
07 Hain, Matt 5-0 11 2.2 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 0 1 1 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
Total 32 6450 201.6 823-1874 .439 287-830 .346 432-573 .754 360 782 1142 35.7 523 9 373 337 101 194 2365 73.91
Opponents 32 6450 201.6 801-1829 .438 222-647 .343 432-602 .718 318 760 1078 33.7 508 4 332 332 79 187 2256 70.50

Team Statistics JMU OPP
SCORING 2365 2256
    Points Per Game 73.9 70.5
    Scoring Margin 3.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 823-1874 801-1829
    Field Goal Pct .439 .438
3 POINT FG-ATT 287-830 222-647
    3PT FG Pct .346 .343
    3PT Made Per Game 9.0 6.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 432-573 432-602
    FT Pct .754 .718
    FT Made Per Game 13.5 13.5
REBOUNDS 1142 1078
    Rebounds Per Game 35.7 33.7
    Rebounds Margin 2.0 –
ASSISTS 373 332
    Assists Per Game 11.7 10.4
TURNOVERS 337 332
    Turnovers Per Game 10.5 10.4
    Turnovers Margin -0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.0
STEALS 194 187
    Steals Per Game 6.1 5.8
BLOCKS 101 79
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.5
ATTENDANCE 68,007 40,094
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-4,534 13-3,084
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-937

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
James Madison 1164 1185 10 6 2365
Opponents 1021 1210 10 15 2256

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 OHIO W 88-78 5,973
11/09/24 at Norfolk St. L 69-83 3,170
11/12/24 MARY BALDWIN W 100-52 4,516
11/16/24 at Towson L 63-67 3,036
11/21/24 vs UIC W 99-81 386
11/22/24 vs UC San Diego L 67-73 0
11/23/24 vs Jacksonville St. W 71-65 0
11/29/24 GEORGE MASON L 61-66 4,611
12/03/24 ETSU W 71-61 3,364
12/07/24 UTAH VALLEY W 78-61 3,726
12/17/24 at Wake Forest L 58-75 7,463

* 12/21/24 at South Alabama L 49-77 1,574
12/29/24 MIDWAY W 96-64 3,396

* 01/02/25 SOUTHERN MISS. W 83-72 4,460
* 01/04/25 ARKANSAS ST. W 67-62 5,079
* 01/09/25 at Marshall L 78-80 4,009
* 01/11/25 at App State L 66-86 2,405
* 01/16/25 MARSHALL W 67-64 3,335
* 01/18/25 APP STATE L 50-58 4,685
* 01/22/25 at Old Dominion W 74-60 6,008
* 01/25/25 at Georgia St. W 86-79 1,792
* 01/30/25 COASTAL CAROLINA W 73-64 4,387
* 02/01/25 OLD DOMINION W 68-54 6,192
* 02/05/25 TROY W 64-61 3,754

02/08/25 at Toledo L 69-72 4,438
* 02/13/25 at Ga. Southern W 77-72 1,560
* 02/15/25 at Coastal Carolina W 74-73 1,630
* 02/20/25 GEORGIA ST. W 83-63 4,101
* 02/22/25 GA. SOUTHERN W 78-73 6,428
* 02/25/25 at ULM W 85-79 1,483
* 02/28/25 at Texas St. L (2 OT) 93-102 1,526

03/09/25 vs Troy L 60-79 3,362

* = Conference game



2024-2025 James Madison University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-5   Home: 8-1   Away: 5-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Freeman, Mark 18-9 549 30.5 101-250 .404 37-113 .327 71-89 .798 6 36 42 2.3 25 0 50 41 0 17 310 17.2
02 Lindsay, Bryce 17-11 536 31.5 82-181 .453 47-124 .379 23-26 .885 5 44 49 2.9 33 1 37 20 1 10 234 13.8
04 Hutchins-Everett, Elijah 18-18 488 27.1 74-139 .532 6-27 .222 59-72 .819 47 63 110 6.1 41 1 13 31 11 11 213 11.8
01 Brown, Xavier 18-16 528 29.3 61-170 .359 28-91 .308 24-39 .615 5 55 60 3.3 38 1 42 19 1 25 174 9.7
21 Smith, AJ 18-18 441 24.5 39-88 .443 10-28 .357 44-52 .846 54 57 111 6.2 48 1 15 19 11 20 132 7.3
03 Ricks III, Eddie 18-17 496 27.6 43-101 .426 13-45 .289 21-27 .778 25 71 96 5.3 21 0 13 15 16 12 120 6.7
13 Williams, Noah 17-1 192 11.3 19-55 .345 4-15 .267 17-21 .810 12 20 32 1.9 32 0 5 7 3 7 59 3.5
08 Lovings-Watts, Will 12-0 77 6.4 8-16 .500 4-9 .444 4-4 1.000 4 7 11 0.9 9 0 3 3 0 2 24 2.0
10 Dowuona, Ebenezer 16-0 180 11.3 12-18 .667 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 13 20 33 2.1 34 0 2 7 13 3 27 1.7
05 Taylor, Justin 14-0 122 8.7 6-16 .375 0-0 .000 7-11 .636 8 15 23 1.6 12 0 5 9 1 4 19 1.4
44 Anderson, Luke 3-0 26 8.7 1-10 .100 1-7 .143 0-0 .000 3 3 6 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1.0
35 Feden, Shane 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
07 Hain, Matt 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
30 Mckeon, Aidan 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
20 Pope, Jarrell 2-0 2 1.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
24 Thompson Jr., Redd 4-0 10 2.5 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
Total 18 3650 202.8 446-1048 .426 150-462 .325 273-345 .791 205 420 625 34.7 293 4 185 177 57 112 1315 73.06
Opponents 18 3650 202.8 448-1035 .433 136-368 .370 247-330 .748 199 433 632 35.1 291 4 183 192 41 100 1279 71.06

Team Statistics JMU OPP
SCORING 1315 1279
    Points Per Game 73.1 71.1
    Scoring Margin 2.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 446-1048 448-1035
    Field Goal Pct .426 .433
3 POINT FG-ATT 150-462 136-368
    3PT FG Pct .325 .370
    3PT Made Per Game 8.3 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 273-345 247-330
    FT Pct .791 .748
    FT Made Per Game 15.2 13.7
REBOUNDS 625 632
    Rebounds Per Game 34.7 35.1
    Rebounds Margin -0.4 –
ASSISTS 185 183
    Assists Per Game 10.3 10.2
TURNOVERS 177 192
    Turnovers Per Game 9.8 10.7
    Turnovers Margin 0.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.0
STEALS 112 100
    Steals Per Game 6.2 5.6
BLOCKS 57 41
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.3
ATTENDANCE 42,421 21,987
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-4,713 9-2,443
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
James Madison 635 664 10 6 1315
Opponents 587 667 10 15 1279

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/21/24 at  South Alabama L 49-77 1574
01/02/25 SOUTHERN MISS. W 83-72 4460
01/04/25 ARKANSAS ST. W 67-62 5079
01/09/25 at  Marshall L 78-80 4009
01/11/25 at  App State L 66-86 2405
01/16/25 MARSHALL W 67-64 3335
01/18/25 APP STATE L 50-58 4685
01/22/25 at  Old Dominion W 74-60 6008
01/25/25 at  Georgia St. W 86-79 1792
01/30/25 COASTAL CAROLINA W 73-64 4387
02/01/25 OLD DOMINION W 68-54 6192
02/05/25 TROY W 64-61 3754
02/13/25 at  Ga. Southern W 77-72 1560
02/15/25 at  Coastal Carolina W 74-73 1630
02/20/25 GEORGIA ST. W 83-63 4101
02/22/25 GA. SOUTHERN W 78-73 6428
02/25/25 at  ULM W 85-79 1483
02/28/25 at  Texas St. L (2 OT) 93-102 1526


